

[3460]

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)

FRIDAY, THE FIRST DAY OF MAY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY
WRIT PETITION NO: 12342 OF 2026



Between:

K Rami Reddy, S/o. K Anumantha, Aged about 67 years, Rio. D No. 3-215, Venkatapuram Village, Dhone Mandal, Kurnool District.

.... Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principle Secretary to School Education Dept, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District-522237
2. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Rep. by its Principal Secretary, Finance Department, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District-522237
3. The Chief Engineer officer, AP Samagra Shiksha, Amaravathi at Guntur District- 522020
4. The Executive Engineer, AP Samagra Shiksha, Nandyal, Nandyal District- 518501
5. Commissioner, Commissioner of school infrastructure, Tadepalli, Vijayawada, A.P- 522503
6. Additional Project co-ordinator, AP Samagra Shiksha, Kurnool District. A.P-518001
7. The District Collector (Edu Dept), Nandyal, Nandyal District-518001

.... Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through his Advocate SRI KOMMA VIJAYA RAJ KUMAR presented this Petition under Article 226 of the

Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declare the action of the respondents Not Releasing the Final bill pass order amount Rs.24,30,055/- of Agreement No. /2024-25, dated 25.01.2025 Work Order LR.No. SS-A5/07/2022/Govt SW Hostels/Nandyal/2024-25, Date 25.01.2025, Period of Completion of Work 09 Months. vide M.Book.No.135 even after finalizing the bills, payable to the petitioner in relation to the work i.e. the Providing major and minor repairs to government boys hostel SW at Peapully Vg and Mandal in Nandyal District, under Grant APSSA, as illegal, arbitrary and violation of Articles 14, 16 and 21 of The Constitution of India and principles of Natural justice, and consequently direct the respondents to release the pending bill total amount Rs.24,30,055/- to the petitioner.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri KOMMA VIJAYA RAJ KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner, GP FOR FINACE & PLANNING for respondent No.2, GP FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION for respondent nos.1 & 7, Sri K.Raghu, Standing Counsel for respondent Nos.3 to 6, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Principle Secretary to School Education Dept, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District-522237
2. The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District-522237
3. The Chief Engineer officer, AP Samagra Shiksha, Amaravathi at Guntur District- 522020

4. The Executive Engineer, AP Samagra Shiksha, Nandyal, Nandyal District- 518501
5. Commissioner, Commissioner of school infrastructure, Tadepalli, Vijayawada, A.P- 522503
6. Additional Project co-ordinator, AP Samagra Shiksha, Kurnool District. A.P-518001
7. The District Collector (Edu Dept), Nandyal, Nandyal District-518001

are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an advocate on or before 03.07.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following: ORDER

Issue notice to the Respondent(s).

Post on 03.07.2026.

**Sd/-R.SRINIVASA RAO
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

Tp,

1. The Principle Secretary to School Education Dept, Secretariat Buildings, Velagapudi, Guntur District-522237
2. The Principal Secretary, Finance Department, State of Andhra Pradesh, Secretariat, Velagapudi, Amaravati, Guntur District-522237
3. The Chief Engineer officer, AP Samagra Shiksha, Amaravathi at Guntur District- 522020
4. The Executive Engineer, AP Samagra Shiksha, Nandyal, Nandyal District- 518501

5. Commissioner, Commissioner of school infrastructure, Tadepalli, Vijayawada, A.P- 522503
6. Additional Project co-ordinator, AP Samagra Shiksha, Kurnool District. A.P-518001
7. The District Collector (Edu Dept), Nandyal, Nandyal District-518001(1 to 7 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
8. One CC to SRI. KOMMA VIJAYA RAJKUMAR Advocate [OPUC]
9. One CC to Sri K.Raghu, Standing Counsel [OPUC]
10. Two CCs to GP FOR SCHOOL EDUCATION ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
11. Two CCs to GP FOR FINANCE & PLANNING, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
12. One spare copy

KSR

HIGH COURT ✓

VN, J ✓

DATED:01/05/2026 ✓

Post on 03.07.2026. ✓

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION ✓

WP.No.12342 of 2026 ✓

